
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 9 Aug 
2017 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jan Smyth 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3266) 
e.mail: jan.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
 

mailto:jan.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC 
SPEAKING 

 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 

Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 

speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 
speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.) 

 
4)  Members’ questions to the Officers and 
[...]
fore 12 noon on the day of the meeting.  

 
Further assistance: 
 
If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services,  or Planning Officers,  at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair. 
 
The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table  as viewed 
from the Public Gallery.  

 
pubspk.doc/sms/2.2.1/iw/20.1.12/updated 18/9/2014 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Planning 

 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 9th August, 2017 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Nina Wood-Ford 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
 

Matthew Dormer 
Wanda King 
Gareth Prosser 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 

1.  Apologies   
 
 To receive apologies for absence and details of any Councillor nominated to attend the 

meeting in place of a member of the Committee. 
 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other Disclosable 

Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 

 
 

3.  Confirmation of Minutes - 12th July 2017  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
  

4.  Update Reports   
 
 To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the 

meeting (circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 
 

5.  Planning Application 2016/243/FUL - Peterson Spring, Heath House, Hewell 
Road, Enfield, Redditch B97 6AG - Peterson Spring  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover. 
 
 

6.  Planning Application 2017/00552/FUL - 4 Mill Lane, Feckenham, Redditch B96 
6HY - Mr Richards, Mr Hawkes and Mr Smith  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
 Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 12 July 2017 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, 
Wanda King, Jennifer Wheeler and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Also Present: 
 
Mr Steve Hawley (Worcestershire County Council Highways Authority). 

  

 Officers: 
 

 Dale Birch, Steve Edden, Andrew Fulford, Amar Hussain and Sarah 
Willetts 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
6. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Roger Bennett and Gareth Prosser.  Councillor Tom Baker-Price 
was confirmed as Councillor Prosser’s substitute for the meeting.  
  
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interest were made.  
 
 

8. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES - 14TH JUNE 2017  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
14th June 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 July 2017 

 

9. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
It was formally noted that there were no published Update Reports 
for the Applications to be considered.  
 
 

10. PLANNING APPLICATION 2016/276/FUL –  
LAND OFF PROSPECT HILL, ENFIELD, REDDITCH  
MR JOHN MURPHY  
 
Erection of apartment block to north-west corner of site  
comprising 10 no. apartments (8 x 2 bed and 2 x 3 bed)  
retaining the remainder of the site as a public car park. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having had regard to the Development Plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning 
Permission subject to:  
 
1) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation ensuring that: 
 

i) contributions are paid to the Borough Council in 
respect of off-site open space, pitches and 
equipped play in accordance with the Council’s 
adopted SPD; 
 

ii) contributions are paid to the Borough Council 
towards the provision of wheelie bins for the new 
development; 

 
iii) contributions are paid to the Borough Council for 

securing improvements and environmental 
enhancements to the Town Centre;  
 

iv) contributions are paid to Worcestershire County 
Council for localised improvements to the cycle 
and walking network; and 
 

2) the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 12 to 
17 of the main agenda report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 July 2017 

 

11. PLANNING APPLICATION 2017/00442/FUL,  AND  
LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATION 2017/00535/LBC - 
STABLES, TOOKEYS FARM, TOOKEYS DRIVE,  
ASTWOOD BANK, REDDITCH B96 6BB 
MS MELANIE MARLING  
 
Demolition of existing stables and lean to and  
construction of commercial cattery unit.  
 
Mrs Melanie Marling, the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
Planning Application 2017/00442/FUL 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions set out on page 23 of the main Agenda report.  
 
Listed Building Consent 2017/00535/LBC  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Listed Building Consent be GRANTED, subject 
to the Conditions set out on pages 23 to 24 of the main Agenda 
report.  
 
 

12. PLANNING APPLICATION 2017/00481/FUL –  
33 HOOPERS LANE, ASTWOOD BANK, REDDITCH  
MS LARAINE STEELE  
 
First Floor bedroom and en-suite extension over garage 
 
On behalf of Ms Laraine Steele, the Applicant, the Committee’s 
Legal Advisor read out her representation under the Council’s 
Public Speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVE that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative set out on pages 27 to 28 of the 
main Agenda report.  
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 July 2017 

 

13. PLANNING APPLICATION 2017/00499/OUT –  
LAND AT CHURCH ROAD / PUMPHOUSE LANE,  
WEBHEATH, REDDITCH B97 5PG 
MR G WHITEHOUSE  
 
Outline Planning Application for up to 8 residential units 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 
1) the  satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligation ensuring the following provision: 
 

i) A financial contribution for the provision of waste 
storage 
 

ii) A financial contribution for open space provision; 
and  
 

2) the Conditions set out on pages 35 to 40 of the main 
Agenda report.  

 
 

14. PLANNING APPLICATION 2017/00542/OUT –  
LAND OFF GREEN LANE (REAR OF ALEXANDRA HOSPITAL), 
GREEN LANE, STUDLEY, B98 7UB 
MR LUKE WEBB  
 
Revised Hybrid layout for 2016/118/OUT (for detailed residential  
element to provide 140 new homes) plus associated access and 
works.  (HOUSE TYPE CHANGES AND SUBSTITION OF PLOTS) 
 
Mr Tony Blythe, objector, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 
1) the  satisfactory completion of a Supplemental Section 

106 Planning Obligation ensuring that the appropriate 
charges are reflected; and  

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 July 2017 

 

 
2) the Conditions and Informatives summarised on pages 

46 to 53  of the main Agenda report.  
 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7pm  
and closed at 8.02pm 
 
 
 

……………………………………………….. 
          CHAIR 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th August 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2016/243/FUL 
 

Construction of a factory/warehouse extension to the existing factory for B1(a), 
B1(c) and B8 purposes to provide scope for future manufacturing growth together 
with warehouse space 
 
Peterson Spring, Heath House, Hewell Road, Enfield, Redditch, B97 6AG 
 
Applicant: 

 
Peterson Spring 

Ward: Abbey Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The site (0.79ha) is located within an established Industrial Estate to the north of both 
Windsor Road and Hewell Road (the B4184). Access to the site is from Hewell Road to 
the South.  
 
Peterson Spring, an established employment use in the area, is surrounded by various 
other employment uses including: Boomerang to the west, A Poole and Son to the south 
east and businesses such as Redditch Scooter and Motorcycle centre, and Autoconnect, 
amongst others to the east. The site is bounded to the north by The Red Ditch 
watercourse beyond which lies the Brockhill East housing development (currently under 
construction) including Burrington Close. 
 
The site is primarily flat and level and comprises a large unused roughly gravelled parcel 
of land within the control of Peterson Spring. 
 
 
Proposal Description 
This application seeks full permission to erect a single storey 2015m2  extension to the 
north east side of the existing factory building. The extension would accommodate 
workshop/manufacturing uses and an office area within a largely open plan warehousing 
unit. 
 
The 2015m2 would be separated approximately as follows: 
 
Offices    145m2 
Light Industrial manu
[...]
he proposed development on highway safety grounds based on the 
development being implemented in accordance with the amended plans.  
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th August 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

The applicant has agreed to enter into a planning obligation (unilateral undertaking) which 
requires a sum be paid to the County Council due to the increased demand on the 
highway network. 
 
As stated earlier in this report, a larger demarked car parking area would be provided as 
part of the application. The proposed car parking area which would now accommodate up 
to 60 vehicles is acceptable to the highway authority. 
 
Planning Obligation required 
As referred to above, WCC highways have asked for contributions towards the provision 
of improvements to the highway network in accordance with the requirements of the 
County Councils Infrastructure Delivery Plan. The applicant has agreed to enter into that 
obligation and at the time of writing, the Unilateral Undertaking is in draft form. Your 
officers are not seeking financial contributions in this case, having regard to the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plans policies concerning such development proposals.  
 
Conclusion 
Overall, it is considered that the application proposals comprise sustainable development in 
accordance with the definition set out in the NPPF. The proposed development performs well 
against all three dimensions to sustainable development outlined at Paragraph 7 of the NPPF 
providing substantial economic benefits by redeveloping vacant land within an employment 
area for employment uses generating jobs both during the construction and operational phase 
of the development.  
 
Subject to the completion of the planning obligation and compliance with conditions as 
listed below, a favourable recommendation can be made. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a planning obligation (Unilateral Undertaking) 
to provide a financial contribution to Worcestershire County Council for 
localised improvements to the highway network and 

 
b) The conditions and informatives set out below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th August 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Conditions:  
    
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 

to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details. 

                                  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area 
 
3) The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 

following plans: 
  
 appropriate references to be inserted here in addition to: 

revised drawing (site layout plan) 1626/03C 
  
 Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to 

ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard 
the visual amenities of the area 

  
4) No works or development shall take place until a scheme for surface water 

drainage has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall include the results of an assessment into the potential 
of disposing of surface water by means of a sustainable drainage system (SuDS) 
and shall provide an appropriate level of runoff treatment. The approved scheme 
shall be completed prior to the first use of the development hereby approved. 

 
 Reason: To allow proper consideration of the surface water drainage systems and 

to ensure that the development is provided with a satisfactory means of drainage 
and in accordance with National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
5) The development hereby approved shall be accessed and egressed solely by 

means of the upgraded access point served via Hewell Road. The existing access 
to the site via Windsor Road shall only be used in case of emergencies. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
 
 

Page 12 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th August 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Informatives 
 
 1) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
 2) The applicant should be aware that this permission also includes a legal 

agreement (Unilateral Undertaking) and that the requirements of that and the 
conditions listed above must be complied with at all times. 

 

3) Whilst the submitted plans are such that they can be approved in planning terms 
there is a process of Technical Approval of the detailed road design that will be 
required be gone through to enable the roads to be adopted by the local highway 
authority. This approval for planning purposes will not be considered to in any way 
mitigate any technical shortcomings identified during the adoption process and this 
may lead to a requirement to submit further planning applications to regularise any 
necessary alterations to the design. Should the roads not be adopted and remain 
private it is likely that the owners of the dwellings will be responsible for the future 
maintenance of the road, snow clearing etc. and any liability that follows from not 
carrying out those duties to an appropriate level. 

 
4) The attention of the applicant is drawn to the need to keep the Highway free from 

any mud or other material emanating from the application site of any works 
pertaining thereto. 

 
 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development (more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / 
Industrial floorspace), and as such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th August 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  17/00552/FUL 
 

Construction of new three bedroom dwelling 
 
4 Mill Lane, Feckenham, Redditch, Worcestershire, B96 6HY  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Richards, Hawkes and Smith 

Ward: Astwood Bank And Feckenham Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steve Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 64252 Ext. 3206 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for 
more information. 
 
Site Description 
The site comprises part of the garden to No 4 and No 6 Mill Lane and backs on to 
Feckenham churchyard (to the north) which is bounded by a brick wall. The frontage to 
Mill Lane is bounded by a wall and timber fen
[...]
orate safe means of access and egress 
appropriate to the nature of the local highway network and to provide sufficient off-street 
parking. Parking space for a minimum of three cars would be provided at the site, 
meeting the Councils standards. 
 
The highway authority have raised no objection to the application, accepting that the 
proposals would not adversely impact on highway safety, subject to the imposition of 
planning conditions and informatives. 
 
Conclusion 
It is considered that the proposals comply with the planning policy framework and would 
not result in harm to amenity, safety or the character of the Conservation Area. Subject to 
the compliance with conditions as listed in full below, a favourable recommendation can 
be made. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th August 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
Conditions:  
    
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 

to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details. 

     
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area
[...]
ng facilities shown on the approved plan have 
been properly consolidated, surfaced, drained and otherwise constructed in 
accordance with details to be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority and these areas shall thereafter be retained and kept available 
for those uses at all times. 

  
 Reason:- In the interests of highway safety,  to ensure the free flow of traffic using 

the adjoining highway and in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 6) Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted the parking area shall 

be fitted with a fast electric vehicle charging point in accordance with details that 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: To encourage sustainable travel and healthy communities. 
  
Informatives 
 
 1) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
2) The attention of the applicant is drawn to the need to keep the Highway free from 

any mud or other material emanating from the application site of any works 
pertaining thereto. 

 
 3) This permission does not authorise the applicant to carry out works within the 

publicly maintained highway. 
  
 Dropped kerbs to enable access onto properties for vehicles must only be 

constructed by Ringway Infrastructure Services, Worcestershire County Councils 
approved contractor. The applicant is solely responsible for all costs associated 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 9th August 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

with construction of the access.  For further information, please contact Ringway 
direct on 01905 751651 or email :  worcestershirevehicle.crossing@ringway.co.uk 

 
 4) Any work involving the removal or disturbance of ground or structures supporting 

or abutting the publicly maintained highway should be carried out in accordance 
with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Highway Authority. 

 
 
 
 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two objections 
have been received. As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation to 
Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 22 Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes - 12th July 2017
	5 Planning Application 2016/243/FUL - Peterson Spring, Heath House, Hewell Road, Enfield, Redditch B97 6AG - Peterson Spring
	6 Planning Application 2017/00552/FUL - 4 Mill Lane, Feckenham, Redditch B96 6HY - Mr Richards, Mr Hawkes and Mr Smith



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 9 August 2017 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes, Matthew Dormer, 
Gareth Prosser, Pat Witherspoon and Nina Wood-Ford 

  

 Officers: 
 

 Dale Birch, Steve Edden and Tracy Lovejoy 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
15. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Mike 
Chalk, Wanda King and Jenny Wheeler.  
 
Councillor Natalie Brookes was confirmed as Councillor Wheeler’s 
substitute and Councillor Pat Witherspoon was confirmed as 
Councillor King’s substitutes for the meeting. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

17. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES - 12TH JULY 2017  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
12th July 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 

18. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
It was formally noted that there were no published Updates for the 
Applications to be considered.  
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 9 August 2017 

 

19. PLANNING APPLICATION 2016/243/FUL –  
PETERSON SPRING, HEATH HOUSE, HEWELL ROAD, 
ENFIELD, REDDITCH B97 6AG 
PETERSON SPRING  
 
Construction of a factory / warehouse extension to  
the existing factory for B1(a), B1(c) and B8 purposes,  
to provide scope for future manufacturing growth,  
together with warehouse space.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to  
 
1) the satisfactory completion of a Planning Obligation 

(Unilateral Undertaking) to provide a financial 
contribution to Worcestershire County Council for 
localised improvements to the highway network; and  

 
2) the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 12 to 

13 of the main agenda report but with Condition 5 being 
amended to read as follows:  
 
“5. The existing egress from the site onto Windsor 

Road shall only be used by cars and vans. 
 
 Reason:  In the interests of Highway safety. 
  

20. PLANNING APPLICATION 2017/00552/FUL –  
4 MILL LANE, FECKENHAM, REDDITCH B96 6HY 
MR RICHARDS, MR HAWKES AND MR SMITH  
 
Construction of new three bedroom dwelling 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives set out on pages 20 to 22 of 
the main agenda report.  
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.37 pm 

……………………………………………. 
           CHAIR 


